MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

to wit: Beginning at the middle of Eggamoggin Reach, at the CHAP, 599. northwestern end of same, and thence running southeasterly by Boundaries. the middle of same to the southeast end of same, including Conary's and White islands, and from the middle of said reach southerly to and including Great Spoon island lying east of Isle au Haut, and from thence running westerly to the southern extremity of Isle au Haut, and from thence northerly by the middle of the ship channel between Deer Island and Isle au Haut on the one side and the towns of North Haven and Vinalhaven on the other, to the western extremity of Great Deer island, and from thence northerly to the northwestern extremity of Little Deer island, and from thence to the northwestern end of said reach, not intending to include Pickering's island nor Pumpkin island.

Sect. 2. All taxes assessed upon said inhabitants in other re- Taxes. spects legally assessed, are hereby made legal and valid, and their collection may be enforced as by law provided for the assessment and collection of taxes in incorporated places.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 29, 1868.

Chapter 599.

An act to organize the plantation of Lakeville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Township number four, in the first range, north of Boundaries. Bingham's Penobscot purchase, in the county of Penobscot, with its present boundaries, is hereby organized into a plantation, by the name of Lakeville; and the inhabitants of such plantation are hereby vested with all the powers which towns now have, to raise and expend money for the purpose of making and repairing county roads, building bridges, and to pay officers and agents, and all other powers possessed by plantations.

Organization.

SECT. 2. Any justice of the peace within the county of Penobscot is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said plantation, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose a clerk, assessors, treasurer, collector, and highway surveyors, who Officers. shall have the same powers and duties relative to the assessment, collection and expenditure of money that the officers in towns have, and said plantation shall at said meeting have power to choose all other officers legally chosen by plantations, who shall have the general powers of such officers.

CHAP. 600.

Effects, obligations, liabilities, &c., of pl. No. 4, R. 1, N. B. P., transferred.

Sect. 3. The plantation hereby created shall take all the effects, rights and credits of plantation number four, in the first range, N. B. P. P., and shall also assume all the obligations, and be subject to all the liabilities, of said plantation number four.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 29, 1868.

Chapter 600.

An act to incorporate the Topsham Paper Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. S. C. Blanchard, Charles J. Little, William D. Haley, Charles D. Brown and Stetson L. Hill, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Topsham Paper Company, for the purpose of manufacturing paper in its various forms, at Topsham, in the county of Sagadahoc, and for doing such matters and things as may be necessary for carrying on a general manufacturing business. And said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges conferred on manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Location and purpose.

Rights, liabilities, &c.

Powers, &c.

Sect. 2. Said corporation shall have the power to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to purchase, hold and sell real and personal estate, and to have and exercise all powers common to a corporation, not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

Capital.

Sect. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall be fifty thousand dollars, with power to increase the same to seventy-five thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of the value of one hundred dollars each.

Organization.

SECT. 4. Any two of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of the corporation at such time and place as they may determine, by giving notice of the same to the other corporators at least five days before such meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1868.